
MINUTES 2009 MEETING  

 

Project:  NCCC-134 Conference on Applied Commodity Price Analysis, Forecasting and 
Market Risk Management. 

Date/Location:  April 20-21, 2009, St. Louis, Missouri, The Crowne Plaza St. Louis – 
Downtown Hotel.  Conference began at 1:00 p.m., April 20, 2009. 

Participants: 

 Faculty & Professional Participants in Attendance 

Baker, Tim – Purdue University – baker@purdue.edu  

Barham, Hart – Doane Advisory Services, St. Louis, MO – (314) 372-3524 – 
hbarham@doane.com  

Brorsen, Wade – Oklahoma State University – (405) 744-6836 – wade.brorsen@okstate.edu 

Carreira, Rita I. – Tyson Foods – (479) 290-7322 – rita.carreira@tyson.com 

Dahlgran, Roger – University of Arizona – (520) 621-6254 – dahlgran@u.arizona.edu 

De Carmo Afonso, Maria – Bunge North America, St. Louis, MO – (314) 315-3077 – 
mariadecarmo.afonso@bunge.com  

Diersen, Matthew – South Dakota State University – (605) 688-4864 – 
matthew.diersen@sdstate.edu 

Dhuyvetter, Kevin – Kansas State University – (785) 532-3527 – ked@ksu.edu  

Ellis, Shane – Iowa State University – (515) 294-8030 – shanee@iastate.edu  

Fleetwood, Scott – Novus International, St. Charles, MO - (314) 586-8886 

Frank, Julieta – University of Manitoba – (204) 272-1608 – julieta_frank@umanitoba.ca  

Franken, Jason – University of Missouri - 573-694-1108 – frankenj@missouri.edu 

Fortenberry, Randy – University of Wisconsin – (608) 262-4908 – trforten@wisc.edu 

Fuez, Dillon – Utah State University – (435) 797-2296 – dillon.fuez@usu.edu  

Garcia, Philip – University of Illinois – (217) 333-0644 – p-garcia@uiuc.edu 

Ginder, Greg – ADM, St. Louis, MO – (314) 241-9113 – greg.ginder@adm.com 

Goodwin, Barry – North Carolina State University – (919) 515-1824 – 
barry_goodwin@ncsu.edu  
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Halenkamp, George – Novus International, St. Charles, MO – (314) 586-8886  

Hallam, Arne – Iowa State University – ahallam@iastate.edu  

Harris, Jeffrey – Commodity Futures Trading Commission (CFTC)  

Hoffman, Linwood – USDA-ERS – lhoffman@ers.usda.edu  

Huang, Henry – Tyson Foods (479) 290-7322 – heng.huang@tyson.com 

Isengildina, Olga – Clemsen University – (864) 656-2440 – olga123@clemsen.edu  

Jin, Yufei – Agricorp, Guelph, ON, Canada - yufei.jin@agricorp.com 

Jones, Adam – Co-Bank, St. Louis, MO – (314) 835-4208 – ajones@cobank.com  

Kamatovic, Mirjana – USDA Risk Management Agency (RMA) – 
mirjana.kamatovic@rma.usda.gov 

Karali, Berna – University of Georgia – (706) 542-0750 – bkarali@uga.edu 

Koontz, Stephen – Colorado State University – (970) 491-7032 – Stephen.Koontz@colostate.edu  

Larson, Karl – ADM, St. Louis, MO – (314) 241-9113 – karl_larson@adm.com 

Manternach, Dan – Doane Advisory Services, St. Louis, MO – (314) 372-3319 – 
dmanternach@doane.com  

McKenzie, Andy – University of Arkansas – (479) 575-2544 – mckenzie@uark.edu 

O’brien, Dan – Kansas State University – (785) 462-6281 – dobrien@ksu.edu 

Parcel, Joe – University of Missouri – (573) 882-0870 – parcellj@missouri.edu 

Park, Wayne – AgriNorthwest, Kennewick, WA – (509) 734-1195 - wpark@agrinw.com 

Power, Gabriel – Texas A&M University – (979) 854-5911 – gpower@tamu.edu 

Prodanr, Evis – Co-Bank, St. Louis, MO – (314) 835-4205 – eprodani@cobank.com  

Price, Greg – Commodity Futures Trading Commission - gprice@CFTC.gov 

Riley, John – Mississippi State University - 662-325-7986 - riley@agecon.msstate.edu 

Roberts, Matthew – Ohio State University – (614) 688-8686 – roberts.628@osu.edu 

Russell, Mark – State of Missouri Dept. of Economic Development – (573) 526-1366  

Salefski, Pete – ADM, St. Louis, MO – (314) 241-9113 – pete.salefski@adm.com 

Sanders, Dwight – Southern Illinois University – (618) 453-1711 – dwights@siu.edu 

Santos, Joseph – South Dakota State University – (605) 688-4846  
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Sidney, Tracy – Co-Bank, St. Louis, MO – (314) 835-4206 – tsidney@cobank.com  

Snare, Rick – USDA Risk Management Agency (RMA), Kansas City, MO – 
rick.snare@rma.usda.gov  

Stockton, Matt – University of Nebraska – (308) 696-6713 - mstockton2@unl.edu 

Taylor, Steve – Missouri Agribusiness Association – (573) 636-6130 – staylor@mo-ag.com  

Teng, Yun – Novus International, St. Charles, MO  – (314) 453-7782 – 
Yun.Teng@novusint.com  

Thraen, Cameron – Ohio State University – (614) 292-2702 – thraen.1@osu.edu  

Thurman, Walter – North Carolina State University – (919) 515-4545 – 
wally.thurman@ncsu.edu  

Tonsor, Glynn – Michigan State University – (517)353-9848- gtonsor@msu.edu 

Vedenov, Dmitry – Texas A&M University – (979)845-5911 – vendenov@tamu.edu 

Wehmeyer, Matthew – FC Stone, Clayton, MO – (314) 719-1515 – 
matt.wehmeyer@fcstone.com  

Wong, Teddy – University of California, Davis  

Zandoni, David – USDA Risk Management Agency (RMA) – david.zanoni@rma.usda.gov  

 

 Student Participants in Attendance  

Abidoye, Babatunde – Iowa State University – (515) 294-5895 – babidoye@iastate.edu  

Aulerich, Nicole – University of Illinois – (262) 705-1553 – nuhlenh2@uiuc.edu 

Brittain, Lee – University of Illinois – lbritta2@uiuc.edu 

Colino, Evelyn – University of Illinois – (217) 333-1810 – colino@uiuc.edu 

Hatchett, Robert – Oklahoma State University – (479) 790-6248 – rb.hatchett@gmail.com  

Hubbs, Todd – Purdue University – (765) 337-4798 – jhubbs@purdue.edu  

Kliethermes, Brandon – University of Missouri – (573) 268-2995 – bjkt24@mizzou.edu  

Kuethe, Todd – Purdue University – (765) 414-3151 – tkuethe@purdue.edu  

Lanoue, Chris – University of Illinois – (701) 361-3436 – lanoue1@illinois.edu  

Lewis, Dan – Arizona State University – (586) 801-6095 – dalewis8@asu.edu  
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Park, Hwanil – University of Wisconsin Madison – (608) 556-3610 – wipark@wisc.edu  

Samarth, Shah – Oklahoma State University – (605) 334-2318 – samarth.shah@okstate.edu  

Sanders, Daniel – Ohio State University – (419) 236-6679 - sanders.312@osu.edu  

Tejeda, Hernan – North Carolina State University – (919) 833-0967 – hatejeda@ncsu.edu 

Trujillo, Andres – University of Illinois – (217) 417-0468 – aatruji@hotmail.com  

Woodard, Joshua – University of Illinois – joshua.woodard@uiuc.edu  

 
Program:  
 
Monday, April 20th, 2009  
 
Session 1 – Moderator: Andrew McKenzie, University of Arkansas  
 
 “A Limited Information Bayesian Forecasting Model of the Cattle Subsector.” Babatunde 
Abidoye & John Lawrence, Iowa State University. 
 
 “Does Futures Price Volatility Differ Across Delivery Horizon?”  Berna Karali, Jeffrey 
Dorfman, University of Georgia, & Walter Thurman, North Carolina State University. 
 
“Evaluating the Dynamic Nature of Market Risk.” Todd Hubbs, Todd Kuethe, & Tim Baker, 
Purdue University.   
 
 
Session 1 (cont.) – Moderator:  Linwood Hoffman, USDA – Economic Research Service 
     
 “Grain Futures Markets: What Have They Learned?” Joseph Santos, South Dakota State 
University. 

 “The Effects of the Micro-Market Structure for Kansas Grain Elevators on Spatial Grain Price 
Differentials.”  Daniel O’Brien, Kansas State University.  

 “Commercial Grain Merchandisers: What Do They Need to Know?” Brandon Kliethermes, Joe 
Parcell, & Jason Franken, University of Missouri.  
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Session 2 – Moderator: João Martines-Filho, University of São Paulo, Brazil  

“Toward a Better Hedging Effectiveness Estimator.” Roger Dahlgran, University of Arizona.  

“Do Composite Procedures Really Improve the Accuracy of Outlook Forecasts?” Evelyn Colino, 
Scott Irwin, & Phil Garcia, University of Illinois. 

“Basis Forecasts and the Law of One Price.” Robert Hatchett, Wade Brorsen, & Kim Anderson, 
Oklahoma State University. 

 
Session 2 (cont.) - Moderator: Dmitry Vedenov, Texas A&M University  

“Comparing the Cost of Hedging to Other Input Costs.” John Riley & John Anderson, 
Mississippi State University.  

“Revenue Risk Reduction Impacts of Crop Insurance in a Multi-Crop Framework.” Joshua 
Woodard, Bruce Sherrick, & Gary Schnitkey, University of Illinois.  

“Livestock Gross Margin-Dairy Insurance: The Good, the Bad and the Not-so-well Understood - 
An Extension Dairy Economist’s Critique.” Cameron S. Thraen, The Ohio State University. 

 
Tuesday, April 21st, 2009  
 
Session 3 – Moderator: Matthew Diersen, South Dakota State University  
 
“Liquidity Costs in Futures Options Markets.” Samarth Shah, Wade Brorsen, & Kim B. 
Anderson, Oklahoma State University.  

 “Are Live and Feeder Cattle Options Priced Efficiently?”  Lee Brittain, Philip Garcia, & Scott 
Irwin, University of Illinois.  

 “Estimating the Distribution of Maximum Margin Exposure for Futures Contracts.” Matthew 
Roberts, The Ohio State University. 

 
Session 3 (cont.) – Moderator: Greg Price, Commodity Futures Trading Commission  
 
“The Effect of Prior Gains and Losses on Current Risk-Taking Using Quantile Regression.” 
Fabio Mattos & Philip Garcia, University of Illinois.  
 
 “Cotton Futures Dynamics: Structural Change, Index Traders and the Returns to Storage.” 
Gabriel Power & John Robinson, Texas A&M University.  
 



 “A Speculative Bubble in Commodity Futures Prices?  A Review of the Evidence.” Dwight 
Sanders, Southern Illinois University, Scott H. Irwin & Robert Merrin, University of Illinois. 

 
Session 4 – Moderator:  Jeffrey Dorfman, University of Georgia  
 
“Dynamic Risk Management Strategy for an Ethanol Producer.” Hwanil Park & Randall 
Fortenbery, University of Wisconsin.  

 “Spatially Varied Impacts of Ethanol on Feed Prices, Levels, and Livestock Production?” Glynn 
Tonsor, Michigan State University.  

 “Price Volatility, Nonlinearity, and Asymmetric Adjustments in Corn, Soybean, and Cattle 
Markets: Implications of Ethanol-Driven (Market) Shocks.” Hernan Tejeda & Barry Goodwin, 
North Carolina State University.  

 
Session 4 (cont.) – Moderator: Glynn Tonsor, Michigan State University  
 
“Impacts of Mandatory Price Reporting on Boxed Beef and Fed Cattle Price Relationships.” 
Stephen Koontz, Colorado State University.  

 “Performance of Feeder Cattle Marketing Strategies: A Comparative of Forward Contracts, 
Cash Spot Sales, and Put Options.” Shane Ellis, Iowa State University.  

 “A Comparison of the Effectiveness of Using Futures, Options, LRP Insurance, or AGR-Lite 
Insurance to Manage Risk for Cow-calf Producers.” Dillon Feuz, Utah State University.  

 
 
Luncheon Speaker:  Dr. Jeffrey Harris, Chief Economist, Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission  
 
Topic:  “Speculation in Commodity Futures Markets”  
 
Session 5 (Special Session on Speculation in Commodity Futures Markets) – Moderator:  
Dwight Sanders, Southern Illinois University  
 
“Index Trader Effects on Inter-temporal Price Spreads in Commodity Futures.” Colin Carter, 
Aaron Smith, & Teddy Wong, University of California, Davis.  

 “Direct Evidence on the Relationship between Daily Positions of Speculators and Price Changes 
in Commodity Futures Markets.” Nicole Aulerich & Scott Irwin, University of Illinois.  

 
 
 
 
 



Meeting Agenda: 

The NCCC-134 Regional Research Committee sponsored its 28th annual conference on Applied 
Commodity Price Analysis, Forecasting, and Market Risk Management on April 20-21 in St. 
Louis, Missouri.  Twenty-six papers were presented by the authors and discussed among meeting 
participants.  The conference meeting holds two concurrent sessions where research papers with 
similar methods, commodities, and/or issues are organized.  The papers were selected by ten 
members of the NCCC-134 Executive Committee from 57 two-page prospectuses submitted 
prior to the conference.  The resulting collection of papers ranged over futures and options 
market analysis, speculation, market information, effects and management of market risk, price 
forecasting evaluations, and several other price analysis topics.  The format of the meeting 
allows for extensive discussion of the papers, results, and implications.  Preliminary works and 
findings are encouraged.   

Industry participants and well-established academic professionals are invited to speak during the 
business lunch.  The goal of the luncheon speaking session is to discuss industry and research 
issues and discuss perspectives of successful economists.  Presenting during the lunch allows 
discussion with the entire body of conference participants.  This year, Dr. Jeffrey Harris – Chief 
Economist with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission – was the featured luncheon 
speaker.  The title of his talk was “Speculation in Commodity Futures Markets”.  In his 
presentation, Dr. Harris discussed the recent run up in commodity futures prices realized in 2008, 
along with public concerns that speculators contributed to the high prices, and subsequent price 
drawdown.  Having the meeting in St. Louis helped draw a considerable number of agribusiness 
industry participants from the greater St. Louis area including representatives from ADM and 
Doanes.   

New to the format this year was the elimination of one of the Tuesday afternoon sessions, with 
focus placed on a paper session that directly followed the luncheon speaker.  This paper session 
was themed along the lines of the topic presented by the luncheon speaker (Speculation in 
Commodity Futures Markets), and presented in the luncheon room such that all lunch attendees 
could participate in this special session.  Academic presenters were encouraged to focus their 
papers on the practical results, rather than methodology, given the large number of industry 
representatives that attended the luncheon.   

Two of the 26 papers, or 8%, are collaborative works by researchers at different institutions.  
This regional project is one of the main catalysts for the works.  However, all of the research is 
discussed before participants from many institutions.  All participants attend this meeting to hear 
about works from researchers at other institutions that are in the area of expertise addressed by 
the project.  As well, this meeting remains an important venue for graduate students to present 
their work.  This year, 16 graduate students attended the conference, many of them presenting 
papers co-authored with faculty members.   



Following the research paper presentations program, a short business meeting of the NCCC-134 
executive committee and other interested participants was held.  NCCC-134 Committee Co-
Coordinator, Dwight Sanders, led the meeting.  Dwight indicated an attendance at this year’s 
conference of 71 participants.  This was slightly lower than the attendance in 2008 of 78.  
Special notice was made of the large number of industry colleagues and graduate students in 
attendance and participating. It was acknowledged that participation remained strong despite 
travel budget constraints at many universities.  Special notice was also made in reference to the 
outstanding industry luncheon speaker and the new format of the afternoon paper sessions.  It 
was agreed to by the committee that future meetings continue with a themed paper session 
immediately following the luncheon speaker.  In general, it was acknowledged by the committee 
that there has been a resurgence of interest in the area of commodity price analysis and risk 
management given the recent high prices and volatility in commodity markets among other 
important issues.  Given this, it was concluded that the NCCC-134 continues to be an important 
catalyst for research in the area of commodity price analysis and risk management.   

Dwight Sanders also announced the procedure for submitting final papers to be posted as 
electronic proceedings on the NCCC-134 website.  The site address is 
http://www.farmdoc.uiuc.edu/nccc134/ .  The site will continue to hold committee 
announcements as well as all papers from all past meetings. 

Next year’s meeting is scheduled for April 19–20, 2010 in St. Louis, Missouri.  Format will be 
similar to this year’s meeting with presented papers selected by a screening committee from a set 
of proposals due in October 2009.  The specific location of the 2010 meeting will be the Crowne 
Plaza St. Louis – Downtown Hotel.  Mark Manfredo from Arizona State University and Dwight 
Sanders from Southern Illinois University have volunteered to continue to serve as committee 
coordinators. 

Meeting Adjourned: 5:00 p.m. April 21, 2009. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mark R. Manfredo, Arizona State University  
Dwight R. Sanders, Southern Illinois University  
Co-coordinators, NCCC-134 Committee 

Arnie Hallam, Iowa State University 
Administrative Advisor 
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